
 

 

Ninth Judicial Circuit List of Qualified Arbitrators 
For further information please refer to Administrative Order 2020-26 which can be found on 

the Ninth Judicial Circuit’s website at https://ninthcircuit.org/resources/admin-orders 
 
 

Name  Telephone Number / Fax  Address  

Dan H. Honeywell  407-647-5155 P.O. Box 3329 
Winter Park, FL 32790 
dan@honeywellmediation.com  

Denise Hammond  407-898-9272 
407-894-3859 (fax) 

2115 Lakeside Drive  
Orlando, FL 32803 

Gary S. Salzman  407-425-9566 
407-425-9596 (fax)  

111 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 2000 
Orlando, FL 32801 
gsalzman@orlandolaw.net  

Joel Ewusiak  727-286-3559 
727-286-3219 (fax) 

6601 Memorial Highway, Suite 311 
Tampa, FL 33615 

Kenneth L. Mann  407-422-0006 
407-422-1444 (fax) 

120 E. Robinson Street  
Orlando, FL 32801 

Louise B. Zeuli  407-834-0831 P.O. Box 940548 
Maitland, FL 32794 

Lynn Edward “L.E. Wagner” 800-278-0978 
800-666-0188 (fax) 

2180 Park Avenue, N. Suite 318 
Winter Park, FL 32789 

Mary Hawk  941-748-3770 
941-746-4160 (fax) 

1205 Manatee Avenue West  
Bradenton, FL 34205 

Melvia B. Green  813-220-1005 
 

P.O. Box 1055 
Odessa, FL 33556 
melviabgreen@gmail.com  

Nathaniel G.W. Pieper  813-229-2121 
813-228-7710 (fax)  

100 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 1700 
First Union Tower  
Tampa, FL 33602 

Ralph Schofield, Jr.  863-647-5337 
863-647-5012 (fax) 

500 S. Florida Avenue, Suite 800 
Lakeland, FL 33813 

Rick Dalan 727-796-1000 
727-797-2200 (fax) 

2633 McCormick Drive, Suite 101 
Clearwater, FL 33759 

William E. Powers 850-942-5522 
850-942-5524 (fax)  

P.O. Box 12186 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 

Kenrick A. Pratt 
 

407-796-1529 
407-884-1882 (fax) 

111 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 800 
Orlando, FL 32801 
KenrickPratt@mymagilaw.com  
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Darryl M. Bloodworth 407-428-5131 or 
407-841-1200 
407-423-1831 (fax) 

420 South Orange Avenue, Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2346 (ZIP 32802-2346) 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Douglas J. Giuliano 321-754-5290 
321-400-1055 (fax) 

121 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500 
Orlando, FL  32801 
doug@giulianolaw.com  

Giselle Leonardo 
 

954-728-9026 
954-252-2100 (fax) 

One East Broward Blvd., Suite 700 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301 
gleonardo@gl-legal.com  

Alan D. Stewart 813-820-5000 
813-553-7001 (fax) 

13014 N. Dale Mabry Hwy, Suite 329 
Tampa, FL 33618 
alan@stewart-mediations.com  

Scott R. Toner 
 

352-610-4488 
352-610-4489 (fax) 
 

5367 Spring Hill Dr. 
Spring Hill, FL 34606 
Schedule@NatureCoastMediation.com  

Teeluck Persad 
   

407-647-7887 
407-647-5396 (fax) 
 

201 E. Pine St., Suite 445 
Orlando, FL 32801 
attorneypersad@cplspa.com 

Kenneth L. Williams 
   

407-647-7887 
407-647-5396 (fax) 
 

201 E. Pine St., Suite 445 
Orlando, FL 32801 
klwilliams@cplspa.com 

Phillip J. Sheehe 
   

305-379-3515 
305-379-5404 (fax) 
 

One Biscayne Tower – Suite 1650 
2 South Biscayne Blvd. 
Miami, FL 33131 
psheehe@sheeheandassociates.com 

Frederick J. Lauten 407-432-6124 
407-661-1123 
407-661-5743 (fax) 

1060 Maitland Center Commons 
Suite 440 
Maitland, FL 32751 
fred@lauten.us 
flauten@uww-adr.com  

Christy Foley 407-739-8258 201 E. Pine St., Suite 445 
Orlando, FL 32801 
CFoley@EMediationServices.com   

Eric Dunlap 321-230-3088 105 Spring Valley Loop 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 
DunlapMediation@gmail.com  

   

Jason Breslin 407-992-3573 
407-650-2840 (fax) 

332 North Magnolia Ave. 
Orlando, FL 32828 
jbreslin@dsklawgroup.com;  
jalmodovar@dsklawgroup.com  
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J. Leonard Fleet 407-647-7887 
407-647-5396 (fax) 

201 E. Pine St., Suite 445 
Orlando, FL 32801 
jlfleet@cplspa.com   

Jeffrey D. Keiner 407-843-8880  
407-342-2904 
407-244-5690 (fax) 

301 E. Pine St., Suite 1400 
Orlando, FL 32801 
jeffrey.keiner@gray-robinson.com  

Alan S. Apte 321-282-3572 P.O. Box 2286 
Orlando, FL 32802 
alan@florida-mediate.com  

*Joseph Whitehead 352-459-0934 (home) 
352-346-6546 (cell) 

1101 N. Valencia Ave. 
Howey in the Hills, FL 34737 
Joew4653@yahoo.com  

*Dianne Giannetto 321-289-3049 
321-289-3049 (fax) 

8815 Conroy Windermere Rd, Ste. 104 
Orlando, FL 32835 
Dianne@Giannettolaw.com  

*Carolyn Moore 954-494-6240 
954-900-1115 (fax) 

P.O. Box 153022 
Cape Coral, FL 33915 
carolynmnha@gmail.com  

*Junior Escarment 929-496-7688 111 West Central Ave., #7485 
Winter Haven, FL 33880 
junior@juniorescarment.org  

Sheldon D. McMullen 813-992-2889 4816 W. Gandy Blvd. 
Tampa, FL 33611 
sdm@sdmlawfirm.com  

A. Michelle Jernigan 407-661-1123 
407-661-5743 (fax) 

1060 Maitland Center Commons Blvd. 
Suite 440 
Maitland, FL 32751 
mjernigan@uww-adr.com 

Denise Weinberg-Beck 818-445-3208 P.O. Box 100710 
Palm Bay, FL 32910 
deniseweinberg@aol.com  

Kelly Overstreet Johnson 850-425-7575 
850-270-6706 (fax) 

200 S. Orange Ave., #2900 
Orlando, FL 32801 
kjohnson@bakerdonelson.com  

Roy S. Kobert 407-244-5602 
407-244-5690 (fax) 

301 E. Pine Street, Suite 1400 
Orlando, FL 32801 
roy.kobert@gray-robinson.com  

Michael A. Carter 407-296-5896 P.O. Box 504 
Gotha, FL 34734 
AttorneyMichaelACarter@yahoo.com  
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Esteban Scornik 407-481-9300 
407-481-9171 (fax) 

315 E. Robinson St., Suite 650 
Orlando, FL 32801 
esteban@vasko.net  

*Samuel Monk 727-902-4124 5210 Gavella Cv 
Palmetto, FL 34221 
Smonk77@gmail.com  

*Joseph L. George 904-553-2540 830-13 A1A N, Suite 122 
Ponte Vedra, FL 32082 
blushinfo@yahoo.com  

Lawrence H. Kolin 407-661-1123 
407-661-5743 (fax) 

1060 Maitland Center Commons 
Suite 440 
Maitland, FL 32751 
lkolin@uww-adr.com  

Rishi Bagga 407-900-1122 884 S. Dillard St. 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 
rishi@ggrouplaw.com  

Donna DeVaney Stockham 813-867-4455 
813-867-4454 (fax) 

109 S. Edison Ave. 
Tampa, FL 33606 
dstockham@stockhamlawgroup.com  

Peter E. Abraham 305-374-0042 
305-374-0445 (fax) 

4070 Laguna St. – First Floor 
Coral Gables, FL 33146 
biscaynemediation@gmail.com  

Anne Kevlin 727-404-4855 200 Second Ave. South #730 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
anne@kevlinmediation.com  

*Valencia Patricia George 407-885-9865 830-13 A1A N. Suite 122 
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082 
Georgeandgeorge.group@gmail.com  

Bryan R. Rendzio 904-737-4600 8818 Goodbys Executive Dr., Suite 100 
Jacksonville, FL 32217 
bryan.rendzio@ansbacher.net  

*Lloyd Green 689-248-0450 1589 Rockdale Loop 
Heathrow, FL 32746 
lloydsgreen@gmail.com  

Raul Romaguera 561-472-1077 
561-472-1078 (fax) 

11911 US Highway One, Suite 303 
North Palm Beach, FL 33408 
RR@Romagueralaw.com  

*Kenneth D. Rosen 305-469-6708 2127 Brickell Ave., Unit 2601 
Miami, FL 33129 
krosen@kendar.com  
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Jeffrey Saidenstat 561-500-7000 (office) 
954-249-8604 (mobile) 

2372 Sunderland Ave. 
Wellington, FL 33414 
jeff@mediationservicespa.com  

Alexander Zatik 954-589-5504 
954-900-1768 (fax) 

4000 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 685-S 
Hollywood, FL 33021 
AZatik@Cassel.law  

Karl W. Labertew 321-422-1886 
321-214-7940 

14422 Shoreside Way, Suite 110  
PMB 217 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 
karl@labertewresolutions.com  

Claramargaret H. Groover 407-808-7656 1124 Bryn Mawr St. 
P.O. Box 547713 
Orlando, FL 32854 
chgroover@grooveradr.com  

 
 
*Qualified to serve upon written agreement of all parties pursuant to Rule 11.010, Florida Rules 
for Court-Appointed Arbitrators. 
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